

No. 16-405

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

KELLI TYRRELL, as Special Administrator for the
Estate of Brent T. Tyrrell; and ROBERT M. NELSON,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Montana**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ANDREW S. TULUMELLO
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL R. HUSTON
CHAD R. MIZELLE
SEAN J. COOKSEY
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-8500
atulumello@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioner BNSF Railway Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
I. The Montana Supreme Court’s Opinion Is Unfaithful To <i>Daimler</i> And Splits With Multiple Other Courts.....	1
A. The Montana Supreme Court’s Reading Of <i>Daimler</i> Creates A Deep Split	2
B. Courts Are Starkly Divided Over The Meaning Of FELA.....	3
II. The Montana Supreme Court’s Opinion Is Egregiously Wrong	5
III. This Case Is Extremely Important, And A Grant, Vacate, And Remand Will Not Suffice	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Baltimore & Ohio R.R. Co. v. Kepner</i> , 314 U.S. 44 (1941).....	5, 7
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014).....	8
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014).....	1, 7
<i>Denver & Rio Grande W. R.R. Co. v. Terte</i> , 284 U.S. 284 (1932).....	6, 7
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	9
<i>Hayman v. S. Pac. Co.</i> , 278 S.W.2d 749 (Mo. 1955).....	4
<i>Hillside Dairy Inc. v. Lyons</i> , 539 U.S. 59 (2003).....	9
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982).....	7
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	7
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....	9

<i>MacKinnon v. St. Louis S.W. Ry. Co.</i> , 518 So. 2d 89 (Ala. 1987)	4
<i>McKnett v. St. Louis & S.F. Ry. Co.</i> , 292 U.S. 230 (1934).....	7
<i>Miles v. Ill. Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 698 (1942).....	7
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	9
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Maynard</i> , 437 S.E.2d 277 (W. Va. 1993).....	4
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	9
<i>Omni Capital Int’l, Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff & Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 97 (1987).....	8
<i>Pope v. Atl. Coast Line R.R. Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 379 (1953).....	7
<i>S. Pac. Transp. Co v. Fox</i> , 609 So. 2d 357 (Miss. 1992)	4
<i>Second Employers’ Liability Cases</i> , 223 U.S. 1 (1912).....	6
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	7
<i>Tackett v. Duncan</i> , 334 P.3d 920 (Mont. 2014).....	3

United States v. Gonzales,
520 U.S. 1 (1997).....6

World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson,
444 U.S. 286 (1980).....10

Statutes

45 U.S.C. § 563, 6, 8

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(1)8
